## BLEDSOE COUNTY COMMISSION, REGULAR SESSION, JULY 18, 2022

THE BLEDSOE COUNTY COMMISSION MET IN REGULAR SESSION ON JULY 18, 2022 AT 7:00 P.M. IN THE HONORABLE JUDGE EDWARD H. SAPP COURTROOM. PRESENT AND PRESIDING WERE COMMISSION CHAIRMAN MATTHEW COLVARD, MAYOR GREGG RIDLEY, COUNTY CLERK GENESE SAPP AND COUNTY ATTORNEY HOWARD UPCHURCH.

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PRESENT WERE TIM CAMPBELL, HEATH HUDSON, ROBERT REECE, TANYA ROBERSON, RONNIE SAPP, ROGER SIMMONS, JUNIOR LEE HANKINS, JOHNNY SWAFFORD, RUTH BURTON AND JOSHUA MERCER.

COMMISSIONERS PERRY SWAFFORD AND ROBERT WORTHINGTON WERE ABSENT.

THE FOLLOWING BUSINESS WAS CONDUCTED:

UPON MOTION BY COMMISSIONER JOHNNY SWAFFORD AND SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER RUTH BURTON, THE MINUTES FROM THE APRIL 18, 2022, MAY 9, 2022 AND THE JUNE 27, 2022 MEETINGS WERE APPROVED BY A VOICE VOTE.

UPON MOTION BY COMMISSIONER ROBERT REECE AND SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER RONNIE SAPP, PAMELA D. WHITE AND JOHN BOYNTON, III WERE APPROVED AS NOTARIES BY A VOICE VOTE.

UPON MOTION BY COMMISSIONER ROBERT REECE AND SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER RONNIE SAPP TO ACCEPT THE BLEDSOE COUNTY AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) TDEC NON-COMPETITIVE WATER INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT PROGRAM TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE & GRANT ADMINSTRATION SERVICES RESOLUTION PASSED BY AN 11 YEA VOTE.

UPON MOTION BY COMMISSIONER RONNIE SAPP AND SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER JOHNNY SWAFFORD, THE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENTS QUARTERLY REPORTS WERE APPROVED BY A VOICE VOTE.

UPON MOTION BY COMMISSIONER JOHNNY SWAFFORD AND SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER RONNIE SAPP TO APPROVE THE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENTS INVENTORY LIST PASSED BY A VOICE VOTE.

UPON MOTION BY COMMISSIONER RUTH BURTON AND SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER TANYA ROBERSON TO APPROVE THE ITEMS TO BE REMOVED FROM THE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENTS INVENTORY WAS APPROVED BY A VOICE VOTE.

UPON MOTION BY COMMISSIONER RONNIE SAPP AND SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER JUNIOR LEE HANKINS, THE MEETING WAS ADJOURNED BY A VOICE VOTE.